

RECEIVED
10-16-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

APPEAL NO: 2020AP940

BROWN COUNTY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

BROWN COUNTY TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION
AND FRANK BENNETT,

Defendants-Third-Party Plaintiffs-
Appellants.

vs.

PETER BARCA, SECRETARY,
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Third-Party Defendant-
Respondent.

Appeal from Circuit Court for Brown County Case No. 18-CV-640
The Honorable John P. Zakowski, Presiding

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
WISCONSIN COUNTIES ASSOCIATION**

Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
Joseph L. Olson, #1046162
jlolson@michaelbest.com
790 North Water Street, Suite 2500
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: 414.271.6560
Facsimile: 414.277.0656

Attorney for Wisconsin Counties Assoc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION AND ISSUES ADDRESSED	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADHERE TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF WIS. STAT. § 77.70 AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OPINION WHICH HAS GUIDED COUNTIES’ ACTIONS FOR THE LAST TWENTY-TWO YEARS.	1
II. A CHANGE IN THE LAW WOULD BE CATASTROPHIC TO THE COUNTIES ABILITY TO PROVIDE ESSENTIAL SERVICES WHILE MAINTAINING THE INFRASTRUCTURE NECESSARY TO SUPPORT ECONOMIC ACTIVITY.	5
III. A SALES AND USE TAX ORDINANCE UNDER WIS. STAT. § 77.70 PROVIDES TANGIBLE TAX RELIEF TO COUNTY RESIDENTS.	10
IV. A RULING DECLARING BROWN COUNTY’S ORDINANCE INVALID WILL REQUIRE THIS COURT TO USURP THE LEGISLATIVE FUNCTION AND AMEND WIS. STAT § 66.0602 TO PREVENT A FINANCIAL CRISIS.	13
CONCLUSION	15
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	16
ELECTRONIC FILING CERTIFICATION.....	17
PROOF OF FILING CERTIFICATION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602	passim
Wis. Stat. §66.0602(6)(a)	14
Wis. Stat. § 77.70	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Department of Revenue at: https://www.revenue.wi.gov/Pages/Report/County-Sales-Tax.aspx	5
Department of Revenue at: https://www.revenue.wi.gov/Pages/EQU/nnc.aspx	8
Department of Revenue at: https://www.revenue.wi.gov/Pages/Report/County-Sales-Tax.aspx	8
Department of Tourism at: http://industry.travelwisconsin.com/research/economic-impact	10
